24 LC 112 2573

House Resolution 1635

By: Representatives Adeyina of the 110th, Holly of the 116th, and Okoye of the 102nd

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Eko Club Atlanta; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, founded in 2000, Eko Club Atlanta operates as a 501(c)(3) nonprofit and is
- 3 dedicated to serving the community through its support of education, health care, and other
- 4 forms of aid; and
- 5 WHEREAS, in support of this goal, Eko Club Atlanta organizes scholarship programs,
- 6 conducts food and clothing drives, donates mobility aids to those in need, and works in
- 7 partnership with organizations such as Hosea Feed The Hungry, Atlanta Food Bank,
- 8 Children's Healthcare of Atlanta, Lagos State University, and more; and
- 9 WHEREAS, through its health care initiatives, the club has renovated maternity wards,
- 10 raised cancer awareness, supported children with special needs, and provided much-needed
- 11 assistance to senior citizens; and
- 12 WHEREAS, the club's biennial medical missions to Lagos, Nigeria, have provided health
- care assistance to more than 30,000 individuals, targeting diseases like malaria, high blood
- 14 pressure, and diabetes; and

24 LC 112 2573

15 WHEREAS, this remarkable organization has been led since its inception by many great club

- 16 presidents, including The Honorable Kunle Masha, The Honorable late Segun Disu, The
- 17 Honorable Ibrahim Olokodana, The Honorable Toyin Ola, The Honorable late Olanrewaju
- 18 Oladega, The Honorable Deji Thanni, and The Honorable Deji Ajiboye, who is currently
- 19 serving his second term in office; and
- 20 WHEREAS, this outstanding club has had a tremendous global impact through its spirit of
- 21 service and desire to improve the quality of life in Georgia, the United States, Canada,
- 22 London, and Nigeria; and
- 23 WHEREAS, Eko Club Atlanta continues to serve the greater Atlanta community and others
- 24 in need across the ocean in Lagos; and
- 25 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 26 extraordinary club be appropriately recognized.
- 27 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 28 the members of this body commend Eko Club Atlanta for its decades of service and its many
- 29 outstanding contributions on behalf of those in need as well as extend sincere best wishes for
- 30 continued success.
- 31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 32 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Eko
- 33 Club Atlanta.